## ORDINANCE NO. <u>5/</u>-96

By: Jeffrey L. McClelland
An Ordinance to amend Schedule I of Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50-95 for the purpose of fixing the salary of the Police Lieutenant for services as acting Police Chief commencing July 1 through the effective date of the appointment of a new Police Chief and to declare an emergency.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:
Section 1. That Section 2 of Substitute Ordinance No. 50-95 is hereby amended at Section I by adding the following: "The Police Lieutenant, while serving as Acting Police Chief during the period commencing July 1, 1996 and ending on the effective date of the appointment of a new Police Chief, shall be compensated at a rate based on an annual salary of \$65,074."
Section 2. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to adjust the salary of the Police Lieutenant upon the assumption of his duties as Acting Police Chief on July 1, 1996, and shall go into force and effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.
Passed:
Attest:
Clerk of Council
Approved:, 1996
$\sim \Lambda \Lambda$

July 9,1996 Suppersed at adopted